RESOLUTION NO. 2019-66

RESOLUTION OF THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REGULATING PARKING OF COUNTY-OWNED PARKING LOTS

WHEREAS, Section 22519 of the California Vehicle Code gives the County authority to prohibit, restrict, or regulate the parking, stopping, or standing of vehicles on any off-street parking facility which it owns or operates; and

WHEREAS, Section 10.12.010 of the Napa County Code defines Lot A as follows:

"Lot A" means that parking lot owned by the county and lying south of the Napa County Administration Building and west of the Napa County Hall of Justice in the block bounded by Third, Fifth, Main and Coombs Streets in the city of Napa, California, as shown on the diagram attached as Figure 10.12.010.

WHEREAS, Figure 10.12.010 of the Napa County Code, which illustrates the locations of the lot referenced in 10.12.010 is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, the Board desires to restrict parking in Lot A during the upcoming special event known as the Napa County Community Open House and Emergency Preparedness Fair (the "Special Event"), to take place on June 4, 2019, to allow County staff to set up, conduct, and dismantle the fair; and

WHEREAS, the Board previously adopted Chapter 10.12 of the Napa County Code by Ordinance, which among other things allows for restricting parking at Lot A to county employees and permit/reserved parking through appropriate signage as provided for under Section 10.12.020 and enforcement pursuant to Section 10.12.080 and 10.12.090 of the Napa County Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Napa County as follows:

- Parking in Lot A shall be limited to use by county employees and/or vehicles for official county business between the hours of 12:00 PM and 9:00 PM on Tuesday, June 4, 2019. These restrictions shall be enforced consistent with the signage, permit requirements, and enforcement mechanisms as authorized under Chapter 10.12 of the Napa County Code.
- 2. The Director of Public Works (or designee) may establish any additional regulations or issue any additional permits necessary to ensure access to parking for County business, to further the purpose of existing County agreements, and to protect the County's infrastructure during the Special Event within any public parking facility owned or operated by the County. Regulations may include restrictions on hours of operation, parking time limits, requiring and issuing permits, and other restrictions as needed for the duration of the Special Event. Any regulations approved by the Director of Public Works (or designee) pursuant to this authority shall be in writing and filed with the Clerk of the

Board of Supervisors. Any restrictions exercised under the authority provided in Chapter 10.12 of the Napa County Code shall be enforceable by the Director of Public Works (or designee) consistent with that chapter. Any additional restrictions not expressly provided within Chapter 10.12 shall be enforceable by the Director of Public Works (or designee) by towing the vehicle at the owner's expense.

- 3. The Director of Public Works (or designee) is hereby directed to establish appropriate temporary signage to alert motorists of these temporary restrictions and shall not enforce the restrictions until such signage is in place.
- ///

111

///

4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED

by the Board of Supervisors of Napa County, State of California, at a regular meeting of the Board held on the 21st day of May, 2019, by the following vote:

	AYES:	SUPE	RVISORS	WAGENKNECHT, RAMOS and GREG	PEDROZA, DILLON, ORY
	NOES:	AIN: SUPERVISORS		NONE	
	ABSTAIN:			NONE	
	ABSENT:			NONE	
By:				NAPA COUNTY, a the State of Californ RYAN GRÉGORY, Board of Supervisors	Chair of the
APPROVED AS TO FORM Office of County Counsel By: <u>Jason M. Dooley</u> Deputy County Counsel Date: <u>May 8, 2019</u>			APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Date: May 21, 2019 Processed By: Deputy Clerk of the Board		ATTEST: JOSE LUIS VALDEZ Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By:





